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Decision No. Hra I RS

BEFORE THE RATIROAD CCLAISSICON OF TE STATE CF CALITFORNIA

XRIEGER OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, @ Vi)

2 copartaership, end RIVERSIIE ' Ly i ,

CIMENT COMPANY, & corporation, ﬁf/ﬁ? £
i

Complainants, c o 4288
ase & Q. -

TSe

DPACIFIC EZLECTRIC RAILUTAY COMPANTY
end TNION PACIFIC RAIILROAD COMPANY,

Defendants.

Additlional Anvpeerances

0. 7. Selping and Jules J. Covey, Zor
complelnants. C

BY THE COMMISSICON:

OPINION ON REHEARING

By its Decision No. 31137, dated dAugust L, 1938, in the
above entitled préceeding, the Commission dismissed the compleint
of Krioger 0il Company of California and Riverside Cement Compeny,
whorein reparation wag sought on 27 tank carloads of fuel oil
shipped from Cruteher vie Pacific Elecwrlc Rellwey Compeny vo Los
Angeles, thence vie Union Pacific Rellroed Company %0 Crestmoré.
The dismissel was hased upon the Commission's finding that com-
pleinants had failed vo assume the durden of proving that the
charges under ettack were unreasoneble. Thereef+er complalinents
filed their petition for rehearizg, allegihs thet they had ad-
aitionel evidence to present.

The petition was granted, and rehearing was had before

Examiner Sryant &t Los Angeloes.




On 15 carloads whkich moved prior %o lay 15, 1937, charges
were based on a rate of 12 ceats per 100 pounds, and on 12 which
moved taereafter on a rate of 9 cents per 100 pounds.l Complein-
ants originelly alleged that these cherges were unressoneble 4o the
extent they exceeded charges besed on & joint through rate of 6 cents
per 100 pounds established Moy 22, 1937.2 By emended campleint
filed at ithe rehoaring, they ellege alszo that the charges assescsed

were prejudicial and diserinminatory in violation of Section 19 of the

Public Utilities Lct. Defendent cerriers originally admitted the

principel allegations of the first complaint, but at the reheearing
Senied shet the rates assessed were elther unreesonable in violation
of Section 13 of +the Pudblic Utilities Act or prejudiciel and discrimi-
netory in violation ol Sectlion 19 ol the Act.s
The original fecord shows thav fhe shipments originated on
& spur track wilch had recently been consiructed, and that at the
time chipments were made the sﬁbsequcntly estahlished € cent reve was
belng negotiated dbut hed not been eade effective. The fuel oll was
sold and shipped on the dasis of compleirnantis? underétanding that the
& cent ravte epplicable from other Los AnselesﬂBasin points would de
protected. The evidence adduced &% the originel heering deelt with

the number of cars shipped and *he emount of reparation due under the

sough% basis, and with deteils of the negotlations for counstrucvion

- The 12 cen% rate was made by comdining & loecal rete of 6 cents per
100 pounds nemed vy Pacific Electric Iroxm Crutcier %o Tatlts, with a
rate of & cents per 100 pounds neamed dy Unien Peacific from Vatts to
Crestmore; the 9 cent raie was made by combining @ rave of 3 cents
ner 100 pounds, published effective Mey 19, 1937, from Crutcher %o
Tos Angeles, with & 6 cent rate epplicable viz Trlon Pacific from
Los Angeles to Crestmore.

2 Supplement No. 38 to Pecific Freisht Texiff Zureen Texiff No.
167-L, C.R.C. No. 586, of L. F. Potter, alternete agent.

® opuring the reheering, counsel for defendents expleined that L%
was.not their intention originelly %o admit thet the rates were ua-
reasonable per se, dut only thet they were improper under the
particular circumstexces lere ingolved.
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of the spur track and for establishment of Joint rates. No attempt
was nade, by means of rate comparisons or otherwise, to show the
sought rate to be 2 maximum reasonable rate; andm evidence was
offered to esvablish the unreasonableness of the charges assessed.
The ovidence offered at the rehearing consisted of the
Introduction and explanation of exhiblts which compared the rates
charged on the shipments here involved with carload rates publisihed
by defendants and other rail carriers for transportation of the same
comzodity from otner Los Angeles Basin points to the same destina-
tion, and with rates published for the transyortation of other com-
modivties In tanlk cars betweern other points in southern Califbrnlu.4
These statements show that at the time the shipments woved, defend-
ants had In effect a rate of 6 cents per 100 pounds for the trans-
portation of fuel oil from other points in the Los Angeles Basin to
Crestmore for distances comparable to or greater than that from
Crutcher to Crestmore, and that for the transportation of other com-
modities in tank cars between soutihern California polints defendant

Pacific Electric had in effect rates substantially lower than the

6 cent local rate assessed by 1t for the transportation of 15 of

the cars involved in thls complaint, although the distances were
materially greater.

The circumstances under waich the rates used for compari-
son were established were not shown, nor was any attempt made to
show that they were reasonabie. It was claimed that the rates
assessed were Mrelatively®™ unreasouzable, rather than unrezsonable

4

The other commodities used for comparison were sulphuric acid,
calcium chnloride, palm oil, animael tellard, caustic soda, stea.rine
cotton seed, silicate of ~.od:z.zm,, tallow and mineral water.
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In submitting rate comparisons, it is incumbent upon the
party offering such comparisons to show that they are a fair measure

of the reasonableness of the rates in issue. (Salinss Valley Ice Co.

vs. Western Pacific Railroad and Southern Pzeific Co., Decision No.

30977 in Case No.- 4245, unreported.) Noreover, as pointed out in
Decision No. 31137, suvra, when 2 carrier voluntarlly reduces a rate
it'does not necessarily follow that reparation is proper In connec~
tion wita shipments moviang before the lower rate became effectlve.
Under the circumstances, it must be found that complainants have

falled to show thzt the charges under attack were unreasonable in

violation of Section 13 of the Public Utilitles Act, and reparation

on that ground must be denied.

So far as the allegation of undue discrimination is con-
cerned, complainants claim that they suffered damages to tho extent
of the difference vetmween the charges assessed and those wihich would
have accrued at the subvsequently established rate of 6 ceats per 100
pounds, but offered no evidence to support thals conterntion. The:
Interstate Commerce Commissilon, the Supreme Court of the United
States and this Commission nave held, in diserimination proceedings,
that the damages suffered, 1if any, are not necessarily an-amount
equal to the difference in rates. The fact of the damage and the
amount thereof must be definitely established, the same as is re-

quired in a court of law. (Penn R.R. vs. Internationsl Coal €o.,

230 U.S. 184; Calif, P.C. Co. vs. Southern Pacific Comvany, 39 C.R.C.

17, 23, and cases-cited therein.)
Rates for *he futwre are not involved in this proceeding.

The complaint will be dismissed.




ORDER_ON REEEARING

Petition for rehearing in the adbove entitled proceeding
having been granted and publicly held, the matter having boen duly
suonitted and the Commission veing row fully advised in the premises,

- IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that this complaint be and it i
hercby dismissed. .
“~
Dated at Los ingeles, Califorafa, this _Z2Z “ aay of

September, 1939.

 Kpetpns
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{ A : )
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Commissioners.




